OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
JANUARY 16, 2003

SUBJECT:
PASADENA GOLD LINE PRE-REVENUE SECURITY

ACTION:
AMEND CONTRACT WITH ELITE SECURITY, INC.

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. PS26100450 with Elite Security, Inc. to provide private security services in support of Metro Gold Line construction and pre-revenue operations for a period through June 30, 2003, in an amount not to exceed $476,765, increasing the Not-to-Exceed value of the contract from $15,052,105 to $15,528,870.
RATIONALE

The MTA is currently receiving private security services from Elite Security, Inc. under a contract authorized by the Board in June of 1999.  Deployment of Elite Security, Inc. began in early September 2002, at the request of the Pasadena Blue Line Construction Authority, for security services through to substantial completion.  The Pasadena Blue Line Construction Authority has agreed to reimburse the MTA for these security services.  One invoice has been submitted and paid to-date.

Security services from substantial completion through Revenue Operations Date (ROD) in June/July2003 would be at the expense of the MTA.  These additional security services were not included in the original contract with Elite Security in 1999, and, further, were not budgeted in FY03.  This type of fixed post security work is consistent with the type of contracted security work originally authorized by the MTA Board in 1999 and deployed at selected locations throughout the Metro System.

Security service for the Pasadena Gold Line is projected to take place in two phases.  Phase I security provides twenty-four hour per day, seven days per week (24-7) fixed post security for the single test train delivered to the Pasadena Gold Line in September.  Phase I security is projected to run from September 2002, through February 2003 (now estimated to be April 2003).  Phase II security will provide 24-7 fixed-post security services, starting in April and running through ROD, for the new LRV’s at the Gold Line Midway yard and shops, the 13 new Pasadena Gold Line stations, inclusive of the one at Union Station, and the two parking structures (Del Mar Boulevard & Sierra Madre Villa).  These services should run from April 2003 

until the Revenue Operations Date (ROD), at which time, security services should fully transition to the prevailing law enforcement agency selected through the procurement process that is currently underway.

The following table provides a phasing summary of the Pasadena Gold Line security services:

	Phasing
	Service
	Projected Time Period

	Phase I
	Secure single test train
	September 2002 through February 2003 (now estimated to be April 2003)

	
	
	

	Phase II
	Secure trains at Midway yard and shops, all 13 stations and 2 parking structures
	 April 2003 through ROD


MTA currently receives private security services from Elite Security, Inc.  These security services include armed and unarmed uniformed security guards assigned to fixed post and patrol operations throughout the MTA service area.  Elite Security provides security at Park n’ Ride lots on the Metro rail lines, and at Metro bus and rail operating and support facilities.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board may choose not to provide pre-ROD security on the Pasadena Gold Line.  This option is not suggested since the security of MTA rail cars and MTA’s future stations are seen as paramount to protecting the MTA’s interest.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $476,765 for this service will be paid for from the favorable labor variance in the FY03 budget in cost centers 3940, Rail Equipment Maintenance, under project number 800007, Pasadena Gold Line-Pre Revenue Operations.  All other security costs needed for the Pasadena Gold Line, effective July 1, 2003, will be budgeted in operating funds in the Operations Security cost center 2610.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A – Procurement Summary

Prepared by:

Paul Lennon, Interim Chief of Security and Law Enforcement



Dan Cowden, Director of Security and Law Enforcement



Alex Clifford, Executive Administration Manager – Office of the DCEO 

_____________________________

John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer

_____________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

	1. 
	Contract Number: PS26100450

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Elite Security Services, Inc.

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information: 

	
	Proposed Price:

$476,765


	Recommended Price:

$476,765

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D.  No significant variances.

	4. 
	Contract Type: Unit Rates

	5. 
	Procurent Dates:

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: August 23, 2002

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: At time of award

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: September 16, 2002

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

20% DBE
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

N/A

	
	Small Business Commitment: 21%

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

1

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
Elite Security Services, Inc.


	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$476,765 NTE amount

$15.58 per hour (Unarmed Security Guards)
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9. 
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date: N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: N/A

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Timothy Godfrey
	Telephone Number:

922-2839

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Dan Cowden
	Telephone Number: 

922-3643


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY
A. Background on Contractor
Elite Security Services is a broad-based regional protection firm that has been performing specialized security services since 1979.  Elite provides various public sector dedicated mobile patrol services and fixed post assignments.  Elite Security Services, Inc. is presently providing satisfactory security services to MTA.  
B. Procurement Background

The original contract was awarded to Elite Security as a result of a formal competitive selection process.  The contract was awarded for a 3-year period with 2 one-year options. The contract was amended as follows:

1. Amendment No. 1 was executed to change the vehicle daily rate from $56 per vehicle (gasoline @$0.83/gallon) to $66 per vehicle (gasoline @ $1.97/gallon).  Vehicle daily rate will revert to $56.00 when gasoline price decreases to $1.25.

2. Amendment No. 2 was executed to split the Option 1 period of performance into two six-month periods.  The first period is from July 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002 and the second period is effective January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003.  MTA exercised the first six-month period, which added $1,455,210 to the contract value and extended the period of performance through December 31, 2002. 

3. Amendment No. 3 was executed to exercise Option 1B under the contract which added $1,455,210 to the contract and extended the period of performance for six months from January 1, 2003 to June 30, 2003.  In addition, the amount of $210,643 was added to the contract to cover contingencies

4. Amendment No. 4 was executed to add the Metro Pasadena Gold Line to the coverage areas in Attachment A of the Scope of Work.  In addition, the amount of $60,646.55 was added for a revised total NTE amount of $12,241,683.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

Elite Security submitted a proposal for these services on August 23, 2002.  The Project Manager performed a technical evaluation and determined that the level of effort and proposed costs was commensurate with the scope of work and schedule.  Elite Security’s proposed hourly rate of $15.58 for unarmed security service is based on the premium rate in the original contract agreement.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation

The requirement for cost analysis was waived because the premium rate for the guard ($15.58) was already established and approved under the current contract. The premium rate was established for premium temporary special sites.  A price analysis was performed to determine price reasonableness of the recommended not to exceed amount of $476,765.  A solicitation is in process to replace Elite’s security guard contract.  Elite’s rates were compared with rates proposed on the current solicitation and Elite’s proposed rates for this amendment are comparable to or less than the rates proposed on the replacement procurement, as the current contract expires on June 30, 2003.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

AMENDMENT CONTRACT WITH ELITE SECURITY, INC.

SMALL BUSINESS Participation

The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal of 21%.  The contract was awarded July 1, 1999.  MTA exercised and is 89% complete.  Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 16.76%.  Current DBE participation based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime is 19.07%.  The original DBE subcontractors have performed on the contract as listed.

DEOD approved Elite Security’s request to substitute Hayes Protective Services on June 21, 2000.  Ceed Security Services, Inc. and Pacific Eagle replaced Hayes Protective Services.  

Elite Security is also utilizing the services of First Class Wireless, a DBE.

Original Award Amount


$   8,731,263

Relevant Contract Amount

$ 12,241,683

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime

$ 10,153,274

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment1
	 Current Participation3
	Current Status

	JCM & Associates
	 1.00%
	 0.33%
	0.40%
	Performing

	Hayes Protective Services
	 20.00%
	 2.78%
	3.90%
	Substituted

	Pacific Eagle
	 N/A
	 7.71%
	9.07%
	Performing

	CEED Security Services, Inc
	 N/A
	 2.71%
	5.59%
	Performing

	Print Masters
	 N/A
	  0.07%
	0.08%
	Performing

	First Class Wireless
	 N/A
	  0.13%
	0.17%
	Performing

	TOTAL
	21.00%
	13.73%
	19.18%
	Expected to Meet goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ( Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount= Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ( Total Actual Amount Paid=to-Date to Prime.
Pasadena Gold Line Security

7

